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Per Diem – Juvenile Probation Officers – Subsistence Allowance – Henry County





The terms of section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama are plain and unequivocal, leaving no discretion to the respective state agencies.  Henry County juvenile probation officers may not receive funds in excess of those authorized by section 36-7-20 of the Code.





Dear Representative Baker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May funds from the Juvenile Court Ser�vices Fund be used to pay expenses in excess of the per diem allowed, pursuant to section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama, that are incurred by Henry County juvenile probation officers who are required to attend an annual conference con�ducted by the Alabama Administrative Office of Courts?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Henry County juvenile probation officers are required to attend an annual conference conducted by the Administrative Office of Courts.  The juvenile probation officers would like to supplement their statutory per diem with monies from the Juvenile Court Services Fund of Henry County.





	Section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(a)  The amount allowable to a person trav�eling inside the State of Alabama in the service of the state or any of its departments, institu�tions, boards, bureaus, commissions, councils, committees, or other like agencies for expenses other than transportation may be fixed by the Governor at not less than fifty dollars ($50) nor more than seventy-five dollars ($75) per day, and this maximum or limit when fixed from time to time shall be uniform in operation as to all per�sons traveling within the state on official busi�ness.





	(b)  No travel allowance shall be paid for a trip of less than six hours’ duration.  For travel which does not require an overnight stay, the traveler shall be paid a meal allowance of 15 percent of the regular per diem rate for a trip of six to 12 hours’ duration, and for travel in excess of 12 hours’ duration, the traveler shall be paid one meal allowance and one-fourth of the per diem allowance.





* * *





	(e)  This section shall be optional with the employing agency in those instances where the employee is required to attend training sessions, schools, seminars or other like group functions at a facility when it would serve the best interest of both the state and the employee, or in those instances when the employee is assigned to assist in suppressing on-going natural disaster situa�tions, or other emergencies.  In those cases, the cost of meals and per diem may be paid as set forth herein or by the employing agency of the state directly to the contract facility furnishing the service, but the costs of these services shall not exceed the amount allowable to the individ�ual employee for in-state travel.





Ala. Code § 36-7-20 (2001).





	Ordinarily, reimbursement for travel expenses must be in the manner provided by the Code of Alabama, and the respective state agencies have no discretion in this matter.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Tom Butler, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 31, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00395; Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable George Perdue, Member, House of Representatives, dated July 22, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00278.





	Henry County, however, has established a Juvenile Court Services Fund.  Act 96-628 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Any funds appropriated from this fund shall be expended solely for juvenile programs and for subsistence for the Juvenile Court staff in said county, to aid the functions of the Juvenile Court and for the benefits of the children of Henry County.  Any funds expended shall be authorized by the Juvenile Court Judge of Henry County.





1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-628, 1000.





	It is the opinion of this Office that the Henry County local law does not authorize juvenile probation officers to receive funds in excess of the per diem provided for state employees in section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama.  The presence of a general law upon a given subject is primary.  Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham, 354 So. 2d 808, 813 (Ala. 1978).  The subject of a local law is deemed to be subsumed in a general law if the effect of the local law is to create a variance from the provisions of the general law.  Crandall v. City of Birmingham, 442 So. 2d 77, 80 (Ala. 1983).  This Office has previously stated that the terms of section 36-7-20 of the Code are plain and unequivocal, leaving no discretion to the respective state agencies.  A.G. No. 92-00395 at 2.  It is the opinion of this Office that, although the local act states that juvenile probation offi�cers may receive subsistence, that language does not change the current per diem requirements provided in section 36-7-20 of the Code of Ala�bama.








CONCLUSION





	The terms of section 36-7-20 of the Code are plain and unequivocal, leaving no discretion to the respective state agencies. Although the local act states that juvenile probation officers may receive subsistence, that language does not change the current per diem requirements provided in section 36-7-20 of the Code of Alabama.  Henry County juvenile proba�tion officers may not receive funds in excess of those authorized by sec�tion 36-7-20 of the Code.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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